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Mr. Lynn Walker

Shell Oil Company
P.O.Box 5278

Concord, California 94520

Re: Quarterly Report - Third Quarter 1993 %
- Former Shell Service Station '
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California
WIC No 204-2217-0105

Dear Mr. Walker:

This letter presents the results of the third quarter 1993 monitoring program for
_Shell Oil Company (Shell) prepared by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
(PACIFIC) for the site referenced above {Figures 1 and 2).

FINDINGS

Groundwater monitoring wells were sampled and gauged by Blaine Tech Services,
Inc. (Blaine) at the direction of PACIFIC on Aungust 12, 1993. Groundwater eleva-
tion contours for the sampling date are shown on Figure 2, and include ground-
water elevation data supplied by Kaprealian Engineering for the Unocal service
station, and data supplied by Alisto Engineering for the BP service station east of
the site. Table 1 presents groundwater elevation data.

Groundwater analytical data are presented in Table 2. Total petroleum hydrocar-
bons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g) and benzene concentrations for the August '
1993 sampling event are shown on Figure 3. The groundwater analytical results
from the August 1, 1993 sampling event for Wells MW-5, and MW-7 through
MW-9 were anomalous.  Wells MW-5 and MW-7 through MW-9 were resampled
on September 16, 1993, due to the anomalous results. Resalts from Wells MW-2
and MW-11 were also anomalous, but these wells were not resampled. Analytical
data from the resampling of Wells MW-5 and MW-7 through MW-9 indicated
results consistent with previous sampling results, The analyticai data from
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Wells MW-2 and MW-11 are considered questionable, and will be evaluated
following the upcoming fourth quarter 1993 monitoring event. Blaine’s
groundwater sampling report is presented as Attachment A. Field purging and
sampling data are presented in Table 3.

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please call. _

4

Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Michael Hurd
Senior Geologist
RG 5319

Attachments: Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation Data

CcC:

Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Data - Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH as Gasoline and BTEX
Compounds)

Table 3 - Field Purging and Sampling Data

Figure 1- Site Location Map

Figure 2- Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Figure 3- TPH-g/Benzene Concentration Map

Attachment A - Groundwater Sampling Report

Miiraig: Mayfield; Alameda County Flood Control and Water

st i

i

Mr. Eday§ Water 6uality Control Board
Mr. Gil Wistar, Alameda County Health Care Services
Mr. Rick Schroder, Shell Oil Company

A0SRTO 3093
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California
Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-1 05/09/88 334.83 8.72 326.11
08/26/88 8.15 325.68
10/05/88 8.54 326.29
11/22/88 9.31 32552
12/09/88 9.33 325.50
01/13/89 NM NM
02/10/89 8.51 326.32
03/02/89 8.7 326.12
04/04/89 7.93 326.90
05/01/89 8.43 326.40
06/01/89 8.56 326.27
06/29/89 8.60 326.23
08/09/89 8.43 326.40
09/11/89 8.65 326.18
10/10/89 8.52 326.31
10/25/89 8.56 326.27
12/20/89 8.80 326.03
01/17/90 8.47 326.36
02/23/90 8.25 326.58
06,/04/90 B.62 326.21
11/20,/90 9.50 325.33
02/12/91 g9.51 325.32
05/06/91 8.34 326.49
08/28/91 9.28 325.55
11/13/91 9.59 325.24
02/25/92 7.49 327.34
05/12/92 8.64 326.19
08/12/92 9.15 325.68
11/10/92 ' 10.04 324.79
02/10/93 7.24 327.59
05/10/93 7.78 32705
08/12/93 8.54 326.29
MW-2  05/09/88 336.96 10.85 326.11
08/26/88 11.29 325.67
10/05/88 : 10.83 326.13
11/22/88 11.42 325 54
12/09/88 11.45 325 51
01/13/89 NM NM
02/10/89 10.74 326 22
03/02/89 10.91 326 05
04,04/89 10.06 326.90 J
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Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California
Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date _ Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) {feet, MSL)
MW-2 05/01/89 10.58 326.38
{cont)  05/31/89 10.73 326.23
06/28/89 10.90 326.06
08/08/89 10.78 326.18
09/08/89 10.97 325.99
10/09/89 10.88 326.08
10/24/89 11.00 32596
12/21/89 11.06 325.90
01/17/90 10.78 326.18
02/23/90 10.35 326.61
06/04/90 10.72 326.24
11/20/90 11.35 325.61
02/12/91 11.64 326.32
05/06/91 10.05 326.91
08/28/91 11.16 325.80
11/13/91 11.57 325.39
02/25/92 9.66 327.30
05/12/92 10.97 325.99
08/12/92 11.58 325.38
11/10/92 12.05 324.91
02/10/93 9.28 327.68
05/10/93 9.65 327.31
08/12/93 10.70 326.26
MW-3 05/09/88 336.96 10.59 326.37
08/26/88 11.10 325.86
10/05/88 10.43 326.53
11/22/88 11.16 325.80
12/09/88 11.24 325.72
01/13/89 NM NM
02/10/89 10.43 326.53
03/02/89 10.59 326.37
04/04/89 9.45 327.51
05/01/89 10.20 326.76
06/01/89 10.40 326.56
06/28/89 10.60 326.36
08/09/89 10.64 326.32
09/11,/89 10 83 326.13
10/10/88 10 95 326.01
10/26/89 1086 326.1G
12/21/83 11.09 325 87
01/17 /90 10.80 326 06
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Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California
Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged {feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-3  02/23/90 10.52 326.44
(cont) 06/04/90 10.52 326.44
11/20/90 12.65 324.31
02/12/91 11.16 325.80
05/06/91 336.93 9.85 327.08
08/28/91 10.80 326.03
11/13/91 11.28 325.65
02/25/92 9.04 327.89
05/12/92 10.50 326.43
08/12/92 10.94 325.99
11/10/92 11.84 325.09
02/10/93 8.82 328.11
05/10/93 8.88 328.05
08/12/93 10.36 326.57
MwW-4 05/09/88 . 337.14 10.88 326.26
08/26/88 11.34 325.80
10/05/88 10.87 326.27
11/22/88 11.41 325.73
12/09/88 11.46 325.68
01/13/89 NM NM
02/10/88 10.78 326.36
03/02/89 10.92 326.22
04/04/89 10.04 327.10
05/01/89 10.52 326.62
05/31/89 10.62 326.52
06/28/89 11.00 326.14
08/09/89 10.92 326.22
09/08/89 11.05 326.09
10/10/89 10.97 326.17
10/26,/89 11.35 325.79
12/21/89 11.07 326.07
01/17/90 11.08 326.06
02/23/90 10.90 325.24
06/04/90 10.74 326.40
11/20/90 11.45 325.69
02/12/91 11.50 325 64
05 /06/91 10.04 327.10
08/28,/91 11.18 325.96
11/13/91 11.60 325 54
02/25/92 9.45 327.69
05/12/92 10 84 326.30
08/12/92 11.36 325.78
11/10/92 12.12 325.02
02/10/93 g 40 327.74
05/10/93 954 327 60
08/12/93 10.68 326.46

3058701/3Q93
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Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California
Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-5  08/26/88 334.96 9.10 325.86
10/05/88 9.95 325.01
11/22/88 8.93 326.03
12/09/88 10.48 324.48
01/13/89 NM NM
02/10/89 10.35 324.61
03/02/89 8.50 326.46
04/05/89 7.72 327.24
05/01/89 8.21 326.75
06/01/89 8.40 326.56
06/29/89 8.65 326.31
08/09/89 8.76 326.20
09/11/89 8.80 326.16
10/10/89 11.82 323.04
10/25/89 8.03 325.93
12/20/89 11.26 323.70
01/18/90 9.95 325.01
02/23/90 8.30 326.66
06/04,/90 8.57 326.39
11/20/90 9.45 325.51
02/11/91 9.27 325.69
05/06/91 7.90 327.06
08/28/91 9.28 325.68
11/13 /91 9.36 325.60
02/25 /92 9.02 32594
05/12/92 8.65 326.31
08/12/92 9.40 325.56
11/10/92 .68 325.28
02/10/93 7.97 326.99
05/10/93 7.76 327.20
08/12/93 8.75 326.21
MW-6 08/26/88 335.42 9.69 325.73
10/05/88 9.27 326.15
11/22/88 9.77 325.65
12/09/88 9.85 325.27
01/13/89 NM NM
p2/10/89 910 326 32
03/02/89 929 326 13
04/04/89 8.48 326.94
05/01,/89 890 326 52
06/01/89 9.16 326 26

3058701 /3Q93
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Table 1 {continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

_Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Well Depthto Groundwater
well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-5 06/29/89 9.30 326.12
(cont.)  08/089/89 9.30 326.12
09/11/89 .31 326.11
10/10/89 9.32 326.10
10/24,/89 9.30 326.12
12/20/89 9.58 325.84
01/18/90 9.46 325.96
02/23/90 8.94 326.48
06,/04,/90 9.22 326.20
11/20/90 .65 325.77
02/12/91 9.85 325.57
05/06/91 9.12 326.30
08/28/91 9.68 325.74
11/13/91 10.00 325.42
02/25/92 8.44 326.98
05/12/92 9.11 326.31
08/12/92 9.72 325.70
11/10/62 10.56 324.86
02/10/93 7.65 327.77
05/10/93 8.10 327.32
08/12/93 9.18 326.24
MW-7 08/26/88 333.23 7.94 325.29
10/05/88 7.54 325.69
11/22/88 NM NM
12/09/88 7.53 325.70
01/13/89 NM NM
02/10/89 6.62 326.61
03/02/89 7.03 326.20
04/05/89 6.80 326.43
05/01/89 6.53 326.70
05/31/89 6.93 326.30
06/28/89 6.85 326.38
08/09/89 6.67 326.56
09/07/89 6.80 326.33
10/10/89 6.90 326.33
10/24/89 729 325.94
12/26/89 7.47 325.76
01/18/%0 7.49 325.74
02/23/90 692 326.31
06,04,/90 695 326 28
11/20/90 810 325.13
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Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Well Depthto Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged {feet, MSL) {feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW7 02/11/01 8.04 325.19
(cont)  05/06/91 6.37 325.86
08/28/91 794 325.29
11/13/91 8.41 324.82
02/25/92 6.99 326.24
05/12/92 7.42 325.81
08/12/92 8.65 324.58
11/10/92 882 324.41
02/10/93 6.06 327.17
05/10/93 6.68 326.55
0B/12/93 6.83 326.40
MwW-8 03/01/89 335.80 8.28 327.52
04/04/89 7.31 328.49
05/01/89 8.97 326.83
05/31/89 9.17 326.63
06/28/89 9.40 326.40
08/08/89 9.42 326.28
09/07/89 8.50 327.30
10/10/89 9.46 326.34
10/26/89 9.56 326.24
12/21/88 9.57 326.23
01/18/90 89.29 326.51
02/26/90 8.50 327.30
06/04/90 9.04 326.76
02/11/91 9.40 326.40
05/06/91 870 327.10
08/28/91 9.68 326.12
11/13/91 9.87 326.93
02/25/92 7.45 328.35
05/12/92 8.19 326.61
08/12/92 9.82 325.98
11/10/92 10.41 325.39
02/10/93 7.35 328.45
05/10/93 8.00 327.80
08/12/93 .00 326.80
MW-9 03/01/89 33457 8.48 326.09
04/04/89 7.69 326.88
05/01/88 820 326.37
05/31/89 8.72 325 85
06/28/88 g Q0 325.57
08/08/88 8.53 326 04
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Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Well Depthto Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) {feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-9 09/07,/89 8.99 325.58
{cont.) 10/09/89 8.89 325.68
10/23/89 19.02 325.55
12/21/89 9.48 325.09
01/18/90 8.73 325.84
02/26/90 9.06 325.51
06,/04/90 8.64 325.93
11/20/90 9.95 32462
02/11/91 9.85 324.72
05/06/9% 10.05 324,52
08/28/91 10.34 324.23
11/13/91 9.39 325.18
02/25/92 7.18 327.39
05/12/92 854 326.03
08/12/92 897 325.60
10/92 9.61 324.96
02/10/93 7.20 327.37
05/10/93 7.56 327.01
08/12/53 8.25 326.32
MW-10  03/02/89 335.37 8.95 326.42
04/04/89 7.89 327.48
05/01/89 9.07 326.30
06/01/89 8.86 326.51
06/29/89 9.05 326.32
08/09/89 9.70 326.67
09/07/89 8.14 327.23
10/10/89 9.21 326.16
10/26/89 9.60 325.77
12/20/89 9.42 325.95
06/90 — Well Destroyed-——-——--—-—
05/10/93
MW-11 03/02/89 334.20 8.30 325.90
04/04/89 7.52 325.68
05/01/89 7.97 326.23
11/20/90 NM NM
05/31/80 813 326.07
06,/28/89 8.30 325.90
08/08/89 822 325.98
09/07/89 8.32 32588
10/09/89 828 325.92
10/24/8% 838 325.82

3058701 /3093
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Page 8 of 9
Table 1 {continued)

Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California
. Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged {feat, MSL) {feet, TOC) {feet, MSL)

MW-11  12/20/89 8.48 325.72
(cont)  01/18/90 8.20 326.00
02/26/90 7.86 326.34
06/04 /90 8.13 326.07
11/20/90 8.83 325.37
02/11/90 8.95 325.25
05/06/91 7.71 326.49
08/28/91 8.62 . 32558
11/15/91 8.99 325.21
02/25/92 7.21 326.99
05/12/92 8.26 325.94
08/12/92 8.75 325.45
11/10/92 9.47 324.73
02/10/93 6.79 327.41
05/10/93 ' 7.18 327.02
08/12/93 8.10 326.10
MW-12 03/02/89 332.53 6.94 325.59
' 04/04/89 6.33 326.20
05/01/89 6.62 325.91
06/01/89 6.82 325.71
06/29/89 7.00 325.53
08/09,/89 6.76 325.77
09/07/89 6.81 325.72
10/09/89 7.1 325.42
10/24/89 7.60 324.93
12/20/89 8.25 324.28
01/18/90 , 8.23 324.30
02/26/90 7.54 324.99
06,/04/90 7.96 324.57
11/20/90 8.80 323.73
02/12/90 7.85 324.68
05/06/91 735 32518
08[28/91 7.79 324.74
11/13/91 7.89 324.64
02/25/92 6.14 326.39
05/12/92 7.54 324 99
08/12/92 983 322.70
11/10/92 8.32 324.21
02/16/93 6.75 325.78

os/10/¢3 s Well Inaccessible -----
08/12/93 623 326 30

3058701/3093 October 27, 1883



Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Well Depthto Groundwater
well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) {feet, TOC) {feet, MSL)
MW-13  05/06/91 335.64 8.37 327.27
08/28/91 9.82 325.82
- 11/13/91 10.19 325.45
02/25/92 7.66 327.98
05/12/92 0.16 326.48
08/12/92 10.91 324.73
11/10/92 10.69 324.95
02/10/93 7.49 328.15
05/10/93 8.06 32758
08/12/93 8.73 32691
RW-1 12/09/89 336.19 10.73 325.46
01/13/89 NM NM
02/10/89 10.91 325,28
03/02/89 10.15 325.04
04/05/89 9.34 326.85
05/01/89 9.85 326.34
06/01/89 9,96 326.23
06/30/89 9.90 326.29
08/09/89 9.80 326.39
09/11/89 10.02 326.17
10/10/89 9.88 326.31
- 10/25/89 9.80 326.39
12/21/89 10.25 325.94
01/17/89 9.80 326.29
02/23/90 9.60 326.59
06,/04/90 9.97 326.22
11/20/90 10.50 325.69
02/11/a 10.87 325.32
02/25/92 ----- Well Not Gauged -----
05/12/92 NM NM
08/12/92 NM NM
11/10/92 NM NM
05/10/93 9.26 326.93
08/12/93 NM NM
MSL = Mean sea level
TOC = Top of casing
NM = Not measured

3058701/3Q93
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Page 1 of 10
Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valiey Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California
TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene ~ Ethylbenzene Xylenes

Number  Sampled {ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

MW-1 05/09/88 440 120 50 -NR 120
08/26/88 200,000 4,400 260 300 450
10/05/88 17,000 6,700 360 210 730
11/22/88 8,000 3,900 830 250 340
12/09/88 11,000 790 36 7.3 68
01/13/89 8,800 3,800 110 330 90
02/10/89 18,000 4,700 400 680 190
03,/02/89 14,000 6,100 770 320 440
04/04/89 11,000 4,800 770 270 780
a5/01/89 11,000 2,800 880 410 780
06/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/29/89 4,700 310 160 75 260
08,/09/89 12,000 1,300 620 830 680
09/11/89 ND ND ND ND 2.2
10/10/89 8,700 1,100 310 180 580
10/25/89 7,500 660 250 460 480
12/20/89 6,200 270 110 260 220
01/17/90 7,400 200 170 160 260
02/23/90 1,500 130 13 30 24
06/04/90 830 88 10 2.6 28
11/20/90 NA NA NA NA NA
02/12/91 . 1,500 180 39 82 110
05/06/91 510 11 11 25 35
08/28/91 450 41 16 24 34
11/13/91 320 41 14 23 33
02/25/92 240 24 92 14 20
05/12/92 320 80 25 29 41
08/12/92 230 26 16 20 25
08/12/92(D) 220 25 16 19 24
11/10/92 120 13 8.8 9 13
02/10/93 80 33 - 29 24 51
05,/10/93 100 85 5.5 5.2 10
08/12/93 130 10 11 8.3 32

MW-2 05/09/88 ND ND ND NR ND
08/26/88 1,700 230 18 87 120
10/05/88 200 20 23 8.3 12
11/22/88 800 83 1.6 4.3 60
12/09/88 270 45 36 7.2 14
01/13/89 180 26 2.3 17 7

3058701 /3093 Cctober 27, 1893



Page 2 of 10
Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California
TPH as
well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number  Sampled (ppb) (opb) (ppb) (ppb) (Ppb)
MW-2 02/10/89 320 43 1.7 34 15
(cont.) 03/02/89 230 24 0.9 9.2 18
04/04/89 230 53 23 7.1 20
05/01/89 ND 2.7 ND ND ND
05/31/89 120 14 ND 3.9 7.6
06/28/89 ND 4.1 ND ND ND
08/08/89 88 3.9 ND ND ND
09/08/89 ND 3.2 ND ND ND
10/09/89 110 6.7 ND ND ND
10/24/89 ND 25 ND ND 19
12/21/89 ND 7.1 ND 5 9.8
01/17/90 ND 4.4 ND 16 14
02/23/90 70 6.3 ND 27 25
06/04/90 60 24 ND 0.8 ND
11/20/90 60 5.6 ND ND ND
0z/12/91 130 14 ND 0.9 0.5
05/08/91 60 15 ND 5 ND
08/28/91 100 6.3 ND 1 1.1
11/13/91 ND 1 ND 1.3 ND
02/25/92 ND 3.8 ND ND ND
05/12/92 ND 6.0 ND ND ND
08/12/92 110 6.8 ND 1.0 ND
11/10/92 56 45 ND ND ND
02/10/93 81 48 0.6 14 1.9
05/10/93 20 0.8 0.8 0.6 3.2
08/12/93 420 61 18 21 53
MW-3 05/09/88 76 10 4.4 NR 15
08/26/88 5,200 170 6 32 54
10/05/88 260 100 2.7 5.8 7
11/22/88 180 75 1.4 8.1 4
12/09/88 160 5 5.9 ND ND
01/13/89 160 36 1.2 3 2
02/10/89 300 83 ND 8.6 8
03/02/89 570 160 1 17 9
04/04 /89 150 64 08 2.7 6
05/01/89 130 48 12 3.4 2
06/01/88 ND ND ND ND ND
06/28/88 80 68 0.7 ND 51
150 2 ND
L 08/09/89 23 53 6

3058701 /3Q83 Qctober 27, 1993




Page 3 of 10
Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compound)

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California
TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampled (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppDb) (ppb)
MW-3 09/11/89 ND ND ND ND ND
{cont.) 10/10/89 80 6.4 0.72 ND ND
10/26/89 150 11 ND 1.6 ND
12/21/89 ND 6.8 ND ND ND
01/17/90 ND 4 ND 6.8 ND
02/23/90 50 10 ND 1.2 0.9
06/04/90 - 80 10 ND 1.4 ND
11/20/90 100 26 0.7 1.2 1.9
02/12/91 130 27 ND ND ND
05/06/91 120 31 0.8 2.1 0.8
08/28/91 340 87 1.1 6.5 3.8
11/13/91 240 140 ND 3.1 0.9
02/25/92 80 17 ND ND " ND
05/12/92 74 31 ND : 2.6 ND
08/12/92 160 24 0.5 29 ND
11/10/92 130 27 ND 1.1 0.9
11/10/92(D) 110 26 ND 1.1 0.7
02/10/93 92 5.7 ND ND ND
02/10/93(D) 80 5.2 ND ND ND
05/10/93 250 100 ND ND ND
05/10,/93(D) 200 80 ND 2.4 ND
08/12/93 380 110 16 13 a3
MW-4 05/09/88 290 76 33 NA 150
08/26/88 210 640 41 110 160
10/05/88 450 110 6.3 16 20
11/22/88 500 110 4 20 27
12/09/88 260 820 7.5 59 11
01/13/89 990 200 6.5 46 14
02/10/89 290 90 3.6 8.8 9
03/02,/8¢ 630 210 6.2 34 7
04/04/89 640 340 : 13 25 40
05/01/89 100 65 2 3 4
05/31/89 60 ND ND ND ND
06/28/89 110 62 1.3 ND 4.8
08,/09,/89 160 10 2 6.4 ND
09,/08/89 94 45 0.5 3.8 ND
10/10/89 90 30 1 1.9 ND
10/26/89 ND 3.4 ND ND ND
12/21/89 ND 35 11 36 1.6 J
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(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Page 4 of 10

Dublin, California
TPH as
Weill Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampled {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-4 01/17/90 ND 4 ND 6.8 ND
(cont.) 02/23/90 ND 8 ND 1.1 0.7
06,/04/90 160 85 1.1 1.9 ND
11/20/90 140 52 1 0.8 0.9
02/12/91 130 48 ND 1.5 ND
05/06/91 140 49 1.3 41 1.7
08/28/91 90 13 ND 1 1.1
11/13/91 ND 10 ND ND ND
02/25/92 120 a7 ND 0.5 0.5
05/12/92 Well Sampled Semiannually
08/12/92 ND 35 ND ND ND
11/10/92 Well Sampled Semiannually
02/11/93 180 59 3.2 3.6 3.1
05/10/93 Well Sampled Semiannually
08/12/93 50 4.1 11 13 32
MW-5 08/26/88 210 6 44 9 19
10/05/88 7,500 2,700 ND 110 590
11/22/88 150 21 26 3 2
12/09/88 240 37 2.2 6.7 7.7
01/13/89 80 16 ND 7.7 2
02/10/89 60 ND ND ND ND
. 03/02/89 ND ND ND ND ND
04/05/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/01/89 ND 1.3 ND ND ND
06/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/29/89 ND ND ND ND ND
08/08,/89 89 85 1.8 15 2.2
09/11/89 1,100 7.8 1.4 ND 6.3
10/10/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/25/89 ND 1.4 ND ND 16
12/20/89 ND ND ND ND ND
01/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/23/90 ND ND ND 0.6 ND
08/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 NG ND ND ND 1
02/11/91 ND ND ND ND ND
05/06 /91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/91 ND ND ND ND 1
11/13/91 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 NG ND ND ND ND

3058701/3Q93
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Page 5 of 10
Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Sheil Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California
TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampled {ppb) {ppb) {pph) {ppDb) ‘ {ppb)
MwW-5 05/12/92 ND ND ND ND ND
(cont.) 08/12/92 56 0.5 ND ND ND
11/10/92 ND ND ND ND ND
02/11/93 ND ND ND ND ND
05/10/93 ND 15 ND 1.2 5.2
09/16/93 ND ND ND ND ND
MW.-6 08/26/88 15,000 390 380 670 1,700
10/05,/88 2,700 130 38 960 220
11/22/88 NA NA NA NA NA
12/09/88 540 62 3 26 5
01/13/89 980 160 22 120 29
02/10/89 1,900 290 24 93 48
03/02/89 1,400 160 20 130 33
04/04/89 1,200 220 27 74 69
05/01/89 790 120 11 25 17
06/01/89 1,200 . 49 49 69 30
06/29/89 940 130 15 69 35
08/09/89 1,400 280 30 170 64
09/11/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/10/89 1,000 85 1 12 16
10/24/89 1,500 67 20 50 39
12/20/89 ND 49 5.1 ND ND
01/18/90 ND 67 12 48 18
02/23/90 1 150 16 47 30
06/04/90 190 ND ND ND 0.6
11/20/90 730 120 12 35 21
02/12/91 550 65 10 33 16
05/06/91 550 72 11 38 23
08/28/91 580 82 7.6 28 20
11/13/91 430 60 76 20 12
02/25/92 400 52 6.6 18 11
05/12/92 950 260 36 12 49
08/12/92 660 90 15 55 18
11/10/92 350 23 a7 15 6.8
02/11/93 660 42 11 29 17
05/10/93 190 ND ND ND ND
08/12/93 360 39 15 23 38
08/12/93(D) 330 43 16 23 40
MW-7 08/26/88 ND 0.8 ND ND ND
10/05,/88 ND ND ND ND ND
11/22/88 700 41 9 1 20

3058701/3Q93 October 27, 1993




Table 2 {continued)

Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroteumn Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Page 6 of 10

Dublin, California
TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyibenzene .  Xylenes
Number Sampled (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-7 12/08/88 ND ND ND ND 0.6
{cont.} 01/13/89 ND ND - ND ND ND
02/10/89 ND ND ND ND ND
03/02/89 ND ND ND ND ND
04/05/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/28/89 ND ND ND ND ND
08/09/89 ND ND ND ND ND
09/07/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/10/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/24 /89 ND ND ND ND ND
12/20/89 ND ND ND ND ND
01/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/23/90 ND ND ND ND ND
06,/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/11/91 ND ND ND ND ND
05/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/91 ND ND ND ND ND
11/13/01 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND
05/12/92 Well Sampled Semiannually
08/12/92 52 0.8 0.9 ND ND
11/10/92 Well Sampled Semiannually
02/11/93 ND ND ND ND ND
05/10/93 - Well Sampled Semiannually
09/16/93 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-8 03/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
04/04/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/28/89 ND ND ND ND ND
08/08/89 ND ND ND ND ND
09,/07/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/10,/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/26/89 ND ND ND ND ND
12/21/89 ND ND ND ND ND
01/18/90 ND ND ND NC ND

3058701 /3Q93
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Table 2 {continued)

Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Station
7184 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Page 7 of 10

Dubfin, California
TPHas A
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene . Xylenes
Number  Sampled (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-8 02/26/90 ND ND ND ND ND
(cont.) ‘06/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/11/91 ND ND ND ND ND
05/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/91 ND ND ND ND ND
11/13/91 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND
05/12/92 Weil Sampted Semiannually
08/12/92 ND ND ND ND ND
11/10/92 Well Sampled Semiannually
02/10/93 ND ND ND ND ND
05/10/93 Well Sampled Semiannually
08/16/93 ND 0.7 ND ND 1.4
MW-9 03/1/89 ND ND ND ND ND
04/04/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/28/89 ND ND ND ND ND
08/08/89 ND ND ND ND ND
09/07/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/09/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/23/89 ND ND ND ND ND
12/21/89 ND ND ND ND ND
01/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/26,/90 ND ND ND ND ND
06/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/11,/91 ND ND ND ND ND
05/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/91 ND ND ND - ND ND
11/13/91 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND
05/12/92 s Well Sampled Semiannually ------—---s-ermeermemeee
08/12/92 ND ND ND ND ND
1110/92 - Well Sampled Semiannually -----------=--romooemmmea-
02/10/93 ND ND ND ND ND
05/10/93 e Weil Sampled Semiannually --------mmsmmmmmsieenoan
08/16/93 ND ND ND ND ND

3058701,/3Q93

QOctober 27, 1993




Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
{TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Station
7184 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Page8of 10

Dublin, California
TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene = Xylenes

Number  Sampled (ppb) {ppD) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

MW-10 03/02/89 1,000 140 36 ND 77
04/04/89 3,300 760 240 46 630
05/01/89 680 99 24 8.1 32
06/01/89 1,400 120 39 ND 45
06/29/89 1,300 51 1.4 6.1 a1
08/09/89 860 310 26 45 82
09/07/88 390 55 29 4.0 18
10/10/89 450 g5 7.6 10 45
10/26/89 270 20 14 35 9.3
12/20/69 ND 5.7 ND ND ND
01/18/90 NA NA NA NA NA
06/90 Well Qestroyed

MW-11 03/02/89 ND ND ND ND ND
04/04/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/28/89 ND ND ND ND ND
08/08/89 ND ND ND ND ND
09/07/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/09/89 ND ND ND, ND ND
10/24/89 ND ND ND ND ND
12/20/89 ND ND ND ND ND
01/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/26/90 ND ND ND ND ND
06,/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/11/91 ND ND ND ND ND
05/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/91 ND ND ND ND 1
11/15/a1 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND
05/12/92 Well Sampled Semiannually
08/12/92 ND ND ND ND ND
11/10/82 - Wall Sampled Semiannually -------------summmeemenioon
02/11/93 61* ND ND ND ND
05/10/93 e Well Sampied Semiannually - -rmmmsooommmmmmeeeee
08/12/93 140 18 13 75 az

3058701/3Q93
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Table 2 (continued)

* Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

{TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Page 9 of 10

Dublin, California
TPHas
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | Xylenes
Number  Sampled (ppb) {ppb} (ppb} (ppb) (ppb)
Mw-12 03/02/89 ND ND ND ND ND
04/04/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/29/89 ND ND ND ND ND
08/09/89 ND ND ND ND ND
09/07/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/09/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/24/89 ND ND ND ND ND
12/20/89 ND ND ND ND ND
01/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/26/90 ND ND ND ND ND
06/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/12/91 ND ND ND ND ND
05/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/91 ND ND ND ND 1
11/13/91 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND
05/12/92 memmmmmnmnemeeeen Well Removed from Sampling Program --—------—-eeeeee-
MW-13 05/06/91 1,100 430 30 41 130
08/28/91 1,000 350 6.4 44 43
11/13/91 680 320 5.6 38 17
02/25/92 780 260 35 26 15
05/12/92 660 210 3.5 26 5.8
08/12/92 400 140 96 21 23
11/10/92 60 220 29 23 11
02/11/93 970 340 11 - 29 32
05/10/93 2,300 440 ND ND ND
08/12/93 8,900 670 23 76 61
RW-1 12/09/89 6,800 740 5 11 37
01/13/89 10,000 3,200 27 60 ND
02/10/89 6,000 2,800 NG ND ND
03/02/89 3,800 2,400 ND ND ND
04/05/89 1,700 1,000 ND 9 ND
(5/01/89 500 380 5 10 ND
06/01/89 1,100 1.4 33 ND 13
06/30/89 1,400 ND ND ND ND

3058701 ,/3Q93
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Page 10 of 10
Table 2 {continued)
Groundwater Apalytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California
TPHas
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene .  Xylenes

Number Sampled (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

RW-1 08/09/89 7,500 1,700 210 280 300

(cont.) 09/11/89 97 17 2.1 2.3 14
10/10/89 1,400 48 45 ND 3
10/25/89 820 51 1.2 25 3
12/21/89 490 16 1 8.5 19
01/17/90 ND 27 1.7 14 1.6
02/23/90 420 42 1.8 13 2.7
06/04,/90 180 23 0.7 5.3 1.2
11/20/90 1,800 170 52 29 38
oz2/11 /1 Well Not Sampled

ppb = Parts per billion

NR = Not requested

ND = Not detected

NA = Not analyzed

(D) = Duplicate sample

* = Laboratory noted concentration is not indicative of gasoline.

See certified analytical results for detection limits.

3058701 /3Q93
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Table 3

Field Purging and Sampling Data

Former Shell Service Station

7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Sample Date: August 12, 1993

Page 10of3

Depthto  Depthto Purge
Depth of Water Liquid Temperature Turbidity  Volumes Timeof Time of
Well (feet) (feet) pH (°F} Conductivity (NTU) (gallons) Purging Sampling
Well MW-1
25.17 8.54 - 7.6 68.4 1000 238 11 13:01
74 68.2 1200 17.2 22 13:03
7.4 67.6 1700 121.9 33 13:09 13:.09
Purge Method: Electric Submersible Sample Method: Bailer
Well MW-2
24.55 10.70 - 7.0 69.6 4200 60.6 9 12:05
7.0 712 5600 183.3 18 12:09
7.0 70.0 6300 12.0 27 12:16 12:16
Purge Method: Electric Submersible Sample Method: Bailer
Well MW-3
24.28 10.36 - 7.3 68.2 2500 15.6 10 11:38
7.2 67.2 2600 223 20 11:42
7.2 67.6 2500 >200 28 11:47 11:47
Purge Method: Electric Submersible Sample Method: Baller
Well MW-4
24.78 10.68 - 71 68.8 3300 12.4 10 13:29
7.0 69.4 4000 63.4 20 13:34
72 69.6 3900 19.8 20 15:40 15:40
Purge Method: Electric Submersible Sample Method- Bafler
Note: Well dewatered at 20 gations,
Wall MW-5
44.70 894 - 7.4 8690 4400 25 24 12:50
73 66.4 3800 20 25 16:57 17:00

Purge Method: Eiectric Submaersible
Note' Well dewatered at 24.5 gallons.
Well resampled September 16, 1923.

Sample Method Bailer

3058701/3Q83
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Page 2 of 3

Table 3 (continued)
Field Purging and Sampling Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Sample Date: August 12, 1993

Depthto Depthto Purge
Depth of Water Liquid Temperature Turbidity = Volumes Timeof Time of
Well (feet) {feet) pH (°F) Conductivity (NTU) {(gallons) Purging Sampling
Well MW-6
22.90 9.18 - 7.5 71.6 1700 125.8 9 10:56
7.0 68.6 2800 524 18 10:56
73 69.8 2600 104.6 27 11:02 11:02
Purge Method: Electric Submersible Sample Method: Bailer
Well MW-7
16.52 7.17 - 7.8 73.2 2600 62 7 11:50
7.8 73.4 2800 101 13 12:05
7.6 68.6 4500 >200 N/A 16:46 16:46
Purge Method: Electric Submersible Sample Method: Bailer
Note: Well dewatered at 13 gallons.
Well resampled September 16, 1993.
Well MW-8
16.10 9.30 - 7.2 74.2 5200 13.2 5
7.0 75 4500 18.6 5
7.8 73.8 .5800 13.2 5
7.6 746 5500 32 10
7.7 75.2 5500 18.5 14
7.7 744 5300 7.0 18
1.7 74.0 5300 22 22 11:20
Purge Method: Electric Submersible Sample Method: Bailer
Note: Well dewatered at 5 gallons.
Well resampled September 16, 1993.
Well MW-9
17.85 8.25 - 7.3 66.4 5000 18 7 05.48
72 66.8 53C0 197 14 0852
7.3 71.0 5200 277 19 0558 859
Purge Method: Electric Submersible Sampie Method Baller

3058701,/3Q93

October 27, 1993




- Page3of3

Table 3 (continued)
Field Purging and Sampling Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Sample Date: August 12, 1993

Depthto Depthto Purge
Depth of Water Liquid Temperature Turbidity  Volumes Timeof Time of
Well (feet) (feet) pH (°F) Conductivity (NTU) (galions) Purging Sampling
Well MW-11
16.38 8.10 - 7.1 72.4 4600 16.9 6 10:33
7.0 74.2 5300 36.1 7.5 14:30 14:30
Purge Method: Electric Submersible Sample Method: Bailer
Note: Well dewatered at 7.5 gallons.
Well MW-13
17.00 8.73 -- 7.0 72.8 3000 553 6 13:52
7.3 72.4 3200 271 6.25 15:55 15:55
Purge Method: Electric Submersible Sample Method: Baller

Note: Well dewatered at 6.25 gailons.

NTU = Nephelometric turbidity unit

3058701/30Q93 October 27, 1992
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Shell Qil Company
P.O. Box 5278
Concord, CA 94520-9998

Attn: Daniel T. Kirk
SITE:
Shell WIC #204 2217-0105
7194 Amador Valley Bivd.
Dublin, California

QUARTER:
3rd quarter of 1993

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT 930812-C-1

This report contains data collected during routine inspection, gauging and sampling of
groundwater monitoring wells performed by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. in reponse to the
request of the consultant who is overseeing work at this site on behalf of our mutual client,
Shell Gil Company. Data collected in the course of our field work is presented in a
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA. The field information was collected during our
preliminary gauging and inspection of the wells, the subsequent evacuation of each well
prior o sampling, and at the time of sampling.

Measurements taken include the total depth of the well and the depth to water. The surface
of water was further inspected for the presence of immiscibles which may be present as

a thin film (a sheen on the surface of the water) or as a measurable free product zone

(FPZ). At intervals during the evacuation phase, the purge water was monitored with
instruments that measure electrical conductivity (EC), potential hydrogen (pH), tempera-
ture (degrees Fahrenheit), and turbidity (NTU). In the interest of simplicity, fundamental
information is tabulated here, while the bulk of the information is turned over directly to
the consultant who is making professional interpretations and evaluations of the conditions
at the site.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc 930812-C-1 Shell 7194 Amador Valley Bivd,, Dubhn page 1



STANDARD PROCEDURES

Evacuation

Groundwater wells are thoroughly purged before sampling to insure that the sample is
collected from water that has been newly drawn into the well from the surrounding geolog-
ic formation. The selection of equipment to evacuate each well is based on the physical
characteristics of the well and what is known about the performance of the formation in
which the well has been installed. There are several suitable devices which can be used for
evacuation. The most commonly employed devices are air or gas actuated pumps, electric
submersible pumps, and hand or mechanically actuated bailers. Our personnel frequently
employ USGS/Middleburg positive displacement pumps or similar air actuated pumps
which do not agitate the water standing in the well.

Normal evacuation removes three case volumes of water from the well. More than three
case volumes of water may be removed in cases where more evacuation is needed to
achieve stabilization of water parameters. Less than three case volumes of water may be
obtained in cases where the well dewaters and does not recharge to 80% of'its ongmal
volume within two hours and any additional time our personnel have reason to remain at
the site. In such cases, our personnel return to the site within twenty four hours and collect
sample material from the water which has recharged into the well case.

Decontamination

All apparatus is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition. The equipment is
decontaminated after each use and before leaving the site.

Free Product Skimmer

The column headed, VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES REMOVED (ml) is included in the
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA to cover situations where a free product skimming
device must be removed from the well prior to gauging. Skimmers are installed in wells
with a free product zone on the surface of the water. The skimmer is a free product recov-
ery device which often prevents normal well gauging and free product zone measurements.
The 2.0" and 3.0" PetroTraps fall into the category of devices that obstruct normal gaug-
ing. In cases where the consultant elects to have our personnel pull the skimmers out of
the well and gauge the well, our personnel perform the additional task of draining the
accumulated free product out of the PetroTrap before putting it back in the well. This
recovered free product is measured and logged in the VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED column. Gauging at such sites is performed in accordance with specific direc-
tions from the professional consulting firm overseeing work at the site on Shell's behalf,

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 930812-C-] Shell 7194 Amador Valley Bivd,, Dublin page 2



Sample Containers

Sample material is collected in specially prepared containers which are provided by the
laboratory that performs the analyses.

Sampling

Sample material is collected in stainless steel bailer type devices normally fitted with both

a top and a bottom check valve. Water is promptly decanted into new sample containers in
a manner which reduces the loss of volatile constituents and follows the applicable EPA
standard for handling volatile organic and semi-volatile compounds.

Following collection, samples are promptly placed in an ice chest containing prefrozen
blocks of an inert ice substitute such as Blue Ice or Super Ice. The samples are maintained
in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until delivered into the custody of the laboratory.

Sample Designations

All sample containers are identified with a site designation and a discrete sample identifi-
cation number specific to that particular groundwater well. Additional standard notations
(e.g. time, date, sampler) are also made on the label,

Chain of Custody

Samples are continuously maintained in an appropriate cooled container while in our
custody and until delivered to the laboratory under a standard Shell Oil Company chain of
custody. If the samples are taken charge of by a different party (such as another person
from our office, a courier, etc.) prior to being delivered to the laboratory, appropriate re-
lease and acceptance records are made on the chain of custody (time, date, and signature of
the person releasing the samples followed by the time, date and signature of the person
accepting custody of the samples).

Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory
The samples obtained at this site were delivered to Anametrix, Inc. in San Jose, California.

Anametrix, Inc. is a California Department of Health Services certified Hazardous Materi-
als Testing Laboratory and is listed as DOHS HMTL #1234,

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 930812-C- 1 Shell 7194 Amador Valley Bivd, Dublin page 3



Objective Information Collection

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs specialized environmental sampling and documentation as
an independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the
proper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs no
consulting and does not become involved in the marketing or installation of remedial systems
of any kind. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is concerned only with the generation of objective
information, not with the use of that information to support evaluations and recommendations
concerning the environmental condition of the site. Even the straightforward interpretation of
objective analytical data is better performed by interested regulatory agencies, and those
engineers and geologists who are engaged in the work of providing professional opinions
about the site and proposals to perform additional investigation or design remedial systems.

Reportage

Submission of this report and the attached laboratory report to interested regulatory agencies
is handled by the consultant in charge of the project. Any professional evaluations or
recommendations will be made by the consultant under separate cover.

Please call if we can be of any further assistance.

ﬁﬂw (.. S

ichard C. Blaine 0

RCB/lpn

attachments: table of well gauging data
chain of custody
certified analytical report

cc: Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
2025 Gateway Place, Suite #440
San Jose, CA 95110
ATTN: Rhonda Barrick

Biaine Tech Services, Inc 930812-C-1 Shell 7194 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin page 4



WELL
1.D.

MW-1
Mw-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-6*
MW-7
MW-8
Mw-9
MW-T1
MW-12
MW-13

DATA
COUECTION
DATE

8/12/93
8/12/93
8/12/93
8/12/93
8/12/93
B/12/93
8/12/93
8/12/93
B/12/93
8/12/93
8/12/93
8/12/93

TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA

MEASUREMENT QUALITATIVE
REFERENCED OBSERVATIONS
10

(sheen)

TOC -
TOC -
T0C -
TOC -
ToC -
TOC -
TOC -
ToC -
T0C -
TOC -
TOC -
TCC -

* Sample DUP was a duplicate sample taken from well MW-6,

Blaine Tech Senvices, Inc. 930812C1

DEPTH TO FIRST THICKNESS OF VOLUME OF
IMMISCIBLES IMMISCIBLES IMMISCIBLES
LIQUID {FPZ) LIQUID ZONE REMOVED
(feot) (faet) {ml)

NONE - ‘ -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE -~ -

$hell'7194 Amador Valley, Dublin

DEPTH
10
WATER
(teet)

8.54
10.70
10.36
10.68
8.75
9.18
6.83
9.00
8.25
8.10
6,23
8.73

DEPTH
TO WELL
BOTIOM
(toot}

25,17
24,55
24,28
24.78
44,74
22.90
16.49
1612
17.85
16.38
17.14
17.00
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— 1961 Concourse Drive
= Inchcape Testing Services
= San Jose, CA 95131
jp——em—— Tel: 408-432-8192
= Anametrix Laboratories Fax: 408-432-81198
MR. JIM KELLER Workorder # : 9308228
BLAINE TECH Date Received : 08/13/93
985 TIMOTHY DRIVE Project ID : 204~2217-0105
SAN JOSE, CA 95133 Purchase Order: MOH-BS813

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis :

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID
9308228~ 1 MW-1
9308228~ 2 MW-2
9308228~ 3 MW-3
9308228~ 4 MW-4
9308228~ 5 MW-5
9308228~ 6 MW-6
9308228~ 7 MW-7
9308228- 8 MwW-8
9308228~ 9 MW-9
9308228-10 MW-11
29308228-11 MW-13
9308228-12 DUP
9308228-13 EB
9308228~14 TB

This report consists of 9 pages not including the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group or section which performed the analysis(es) and generated the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will help you
determine which Anametrix group is responsible for those test results,
and will bear the signatures of the department supervisor and the
chemist who have reviewed the analytical data. Please refer all quest-
ions to the department supervisor who signed the form.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.
A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by
calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accreditation
Program at (415)540—2800.

If you have any further questions or comments on this report, please
give us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

B! . ’ " . - .

CFummaithoms Yoy~ O'K/ e /95
Sarah Schoen,; Ph.D. ] Date
Laboratory Director




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. JIM KELLER Workorder # : 9308228

BLAINE TECH Date Received : 08/13/93

985 TIMOTHY DRIVE Proiject ID : 204-2217-0105

SAN JOSE, CA 95133 Purchase Order: MOH-B813
Department : GC

Sub-Department: TPH

SAMPLE INFORMATION:

ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD

SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED

9308228~ 1 MW-1 WATER 08/12/93 | TPHGBTEX
| 9308228~ 2 | MWw-2 WATER | 08/12/93 | TPHYBTEX l
[49308228- 3 [47““‘3 WATER | 08/12/93 | TPHYBRTEX ]
| 9308228- 4 | MW-4 WATER | 08/12/93 [ TPHgGBTEX _J
| 9308228- 5 , MW-5 WATER | 08/12/93 | TPHgBTEX N
ngaoszzs- 6 [ﬁ MW-6 WATER } 08/12/93 | TPHGBTEX }
| 9308228- 7 | MW-7 WATER | 08/12/93 l TPHgGBTEX ‘
| 9308228- 8 I MW-8 WATER | 08/12/93 | TPHYBTEX _J
I 9308228- 9 | MW-9 _l_WATER | 08/12/93 i TPHYBTEX l
' 9308228-10 | MW-11 , WATER | 08/12/93 | TPHgBTEX _;J
| 9308228-11 ' MW-13 l WATER [498/12/93 L TPHgBTEX AJ
l 9308228-12 ’ DUP _l WATER l 08/12/93 [ TPHgBTEX 4J

9308228-13 | EB l WATER | 08/12/93_J TPHgBTEX _J

9308228-14 | TB ] WATER | 08/06/93 | TPHgBTEX l

GC/TPH- PAGE 1



REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. JIM KELLER Workorder # t 9308228

BLAINE TECH Date Received : 08/13/93

985 TIMOTHY DRIVE Project ID : 204~2217-0105

SAN JOSE, CA 95133 Purchase Ordexr: MCH-B813
Department : GC

Sub-Department: TPH

QA/QC SUMMARY :

- No QA/QC problems encountered for these samples.

N Slas/rz Pegate. [ Jaunocr gﬂ/zﬁ/?ib

Departmént Superviscr Date Eﬁemgﬁt Date

GC/TPH- PAGE 2



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408) 432-8192

-0105

127%
HP21

Anametrix W.0.: 9308228 Project Number : 204-2217
Matrix : WATER Date Released : 08/25/93
Date Sampled : 08/12/93
Sample Sanple Sample Sample
Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#
Limit MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4
COMPOUNDS (ug/L) -01 -02 -03 ~04
Benzene 0.5 10 61 110 4.1
Toluene 0.5 11 18 i6 1.1
Ethylbenzene 0.5 8.3 21 13 1.3
Total Xylenes 0.5 32 53 43 3.2
TPH as Gasoline 50 130 420 380 50
% Surrogate Recovery 113% 99% 139% 123%
Instrument I.D. HP21 HP21 HP21 HP21
Date Analyzed 08/20/93 08/20/93 08/21/93 08/21/93 08/21/93
RILMF 1 1 2 1 1

—— S ————————— . A —————— -

- ——— — At e T T Ty T —— A —_

Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID

using modified EPA Method 8015 following sample purge and trap

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined

by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge and trap by

Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.

Anametrix control limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorobenzene

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

ND -
method.
TPHg -
by EPA Method 5030.
BTEX -
EPA Method 5030.
RLMF -
recovery are 61-139%
o [ T/25/9
Anal¥ gt /7 Ddte

(i Batynan. S as f
Superviser Date

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 3



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -~ TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)
ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9308228 Project Number : 204-«2217-0105
Matrix T WATER Date Released : 08/25/93
Date Sampled : 08/12/93

Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#

Limit MW-6 MwW-7 MwW-8 MW-9 MW-11
COMPOUNDS (ug/L) -06 -07 -08 -09 -10
Benzene 0.5 39 31 14 140 18
Toluene 0.5 15 18 9.7 80 13
Ethylbenzene 0.5 23 8.9 5.2 44 7.5
Total Xylenes 0.5 38 36 23 180 32
TPH as Gasoline 50 360 190 110 800 140
% Surrogate Recovery 118% 124% 129% 132% 138%
Instrument I.D. HP21 HP21 HP21 HP21 HP21
Date Analyzed 08/21/93 08/21/93 08/21/93 08/23/93 08/21/93
RILMF 1 1 1 2 1

- i —— i T W ——— A — ———— T Sk o ———— T . —— ——— — AT i — — ———— T T—— — — T — T — T — —— 1 —————— -

ND - Not detected at or above the practical gquantitation 1limit for the
method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using modified EPA Method 8015 following sample purge and trap
by EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined

by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge and trap by
EPA Method 5030.
RLMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.

Anametrix control limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorobenzene
recovery are 61-139%

aAll testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Anak%;% "Date Superviscr Date

RESULTS — TPH - PAGE 4



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ~ TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)
ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9308228 Project Number : 204-2217-0105
Matrix : WATER Date Released : 08/25/93
Date Sampled : 08/06 & 12/93

Sample Sample Sanple Sanple Sample

Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#

Limit MW-13 DUP EB TB BG2001E2

COMPOUNDS (ug/L) -11 -12 -13 -14 BLANK
Benzene 0.5 670 43 ND ND ND
Toluene 0.5 23 16 ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 76 23 ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 61 40 ND ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 8900 330 ND ND ND
% Surrogate Recovery 137% 136% 130% 120% - 138%
Instrument I.D. HPZ21 HP21 HP21 HP21 HP21

Date Analyzed 08/21/93 08/21/93 08/21/93 08/21/93 08/20/93
RILMF 25 1 1 1 1

—— —— T —— — . ———— g ——— o —————— A — —— —— . o — ——— T —— T —— —— . ————— ———— - ———— ————— ",

ND - Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for the

method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using modified EPA Method 8015 following sample purge and trap
by EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge and trap by
EPA Method 5030.

RLMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.

Anametrix control limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorobenzene
recovery are 61-139%

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

/.-
Dirrd o 2’3/95/9 2 Clr f B tan, lasfsy
Analet Date Supervisor Date

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE &



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)
ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9308228 Project Number : 204-2217-0105
Matrix : WATER Date Released : 08/25/93
Date Sampled : N/A
Sample Sample
Reporting I.D.# I.D.#
Limit BG2101E2 BG2301E2
COMPOUNDS (ug/L) BLANK BLANK
Benzene 0.5 ND ND
Toluene 0.5 ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND ND
% Surrogate Recovery 133% 95%
Instrument I.D. HP21 HP21

Date Analyzed
RLMF

08/21/93 08/23/93
1 1

ND -

Not detected at or above the practical gquantitation limit for the
method.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using modified EPA Method 8015 following sample purge and trap

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge and trap by

TPHg -

by EPA Method 5030.
BTEX -

EPA Method 5030.
RLMF -

Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.

Anametrix control limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorobenzene
recovery are 61-139%

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

—— ——— T —— —— " T ———— T — ————— . ————— " ———— ] ———— .t~

Qiéa&é;—FQQA~§;7V1%716ﬁ73
Analyst / DAts

<1A@Uﬂ£{é;1£4¢Q

‘f/aﬁ5/%3

Supervisor

RESULTS - TPE - PAGE 6

Date



TOTAL VOLATILE HYDROCARBON MATRIX SPIKE REPORT
EPA METHOD 5030 WITH GC/FID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 204-2217-0105 MW-8 Anametrix I.D. : 08228-08

Matrix : WATER Analyst : RD

Date Sampled : 08/12/93 Supervisor : Ly

Date Analyzed : 08/21/93 Date Released : 08/25/93
Instrument ID : HP21

SPIKE SAMPLE REC % REC REC % REC RPD % REC

AMT AMT MS MS MD MD LIMITS
COMPOUND (ug/L) (ug/L)  (ug/L} (ug/L)

GASOLINE 500 110 530  84% 520 82% -2% 48-149
P-BFB 133% 118% 61-139

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 7



TOTAL VOLATILE HYDROCARBON LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT
EPA METHOD 5030 WITH GC/FID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Samp}e I.D. : LAB CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D. : MG2002E1l
Matrix : WATER Analyst : o
Date Sampled : N/A Supervisor N 4
Date Analyzed : 08/21/93 Date Released : 08/25/93
Instrument I.D.: HP21
SPIKE REC %REC % REC
AMT. LCS nes LIMITS
COMPOUND (ug/L) (ug/L)
GASOLINE 500 450 20% 67-127
p-BFB 131% 61-139

i T —— T VS ————— - ———— Y i ————— T i, A — T ———— - —— - . T ——— i —— —————— " —

* Quality control established by Anametrix, Inc.

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 8



TOTAL VOLATILE HYDROCARBON LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT
EPA METHOD 5030 WITH GC/PID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : LAB CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D. : MG2301E3

Matrix : WATER Analyst : Rp

Date Sampled : N/A Supervisor T s

Date Analyzed =: 08/24/93 Date Released : 08/25/93

Instrument I.D.: HP21

SPIKE REC ZREC

COMPOUND AMT. 1cs LCs LIMITS
(ug/L) (ug/L)

Benzenhe 20.0 17.9 89% 52-133

Toluene 20.0 17.5 88% 57-136

Ethylbenzene 20.0 17.8 893 56-139

TOTAL Xylenes 20.0 18.0 20% 56-141

P-BFB 101% 61-139

- ——— N — ——— T SRS S S . . ————— A S T —— ——— T T T I o —— T ——— T o —————— Tt — —————

* Limits established by Anametrix, Inc.

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE &



]

[ [ 1961 Concourse Prive
Inchcape Testing Services
. San Jose, CA 95131
. . Tel: 408-432-8192
Anametrix Laboratories Fax: A08-452.5198
MR. JIM KELLER Workorder # : 9309235
BLAINE TECH SERVICES INC. Date Received : 09/17/93
985 TIMOTHY STREET Project ID : 930916-W1
: N/A

SAN JOSE, CA 95133 Purchase Order

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis :

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID
9309235- 1 MW-8
9309235~ 2 MW-7
9309235- 3 MW-5
9309235- 4 MW-9

This report consists of 4 pages not including the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group or section which performed the analysis(es) and generated the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will help you
determine which Anametrix group is responsible for those test results,
and will bear the signatures of the department supervisor and the
chemist who have reviewed the analytical data. Please refer all quest-
ions to the department supervisor who signed the form.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certifitate Number 1234.
A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by
calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accreditation
Program at (415)540-2800.

If you have any further questions -or comments on this report, please
give us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

Jote. 0Y/27/45
Sarah Schoen,Ph.D. U Date T
Laboratory Director



REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. JIM KELLER Workorder # : 9309235
BLAINE TECH SERVICES INC. Date Received : 09/17/93
985 TIMOTHY STREET Proiject ID : 930916-W1
SAN JOSE, CA 95133 Purchase Order: N/A
Department : GC

Sub-Department: TPH
SAMPLE INFORMATION:

ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD

SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED

9309235- 1 MW-8 WATER 09/16/93 | TPHYBTEX
[_9309235— 2 | MW-7 | WATER J 09/16/93 I TPHgBTEX
L79309235- 3 _l_ MW-5 ‘ WATER i 09/16/93 | TPHgBTEX l
| 9309235~ 4 _l MW-9 | WATER | 09/16/93 , TPHgBTEX

GC/TPH- FPAGE 1



REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. JIM KELLER Workorder # : 9309235

BLAINE TECH SERVICES INC. Date Received : 09/17/93

985 TIMOTHY STREET Project ID : 930916~-W1

SAN JOSE, CA 95133 Purchase Order: N/A
Department : GC
Sub-Department: TPH

QA/QC SUMMARY :

- No QA/QC problems encountered for these samples.

Bt NS, CR0c ey oI
Date

Departmenht Supervisor Date Chemist

GC/TPH~- PAGE 2



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)

ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192
Anametrix W.0.: 9309235 Project Number : 930916-Wl1
Matrix : WATER Date Released : 09/25/93
Date Sampled : 09/16/93

Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample

Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#
Limit MW-8 MW-7 MW-5 MW-9 BS2201E2
COMPOUNDS (ug /L) -01 -02 ~03 -04 BLANK
Benzene 0.5 0.7 ND ND ND ND
Toluene 0.5 ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 1.4 ND ND ~ ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND ND ND ND ND
% Surrogate Recovery 118% 113% 117% 116% 117%
Instrument I.D. HPS8 HPS HPS8 HPS8 HPS
Date Analyzed 09/22/93 09/22/93 09/22/93 09/22/93 09/22/93
RILMF 1 1 1 1 1

———— T —— —— ———— T ——— T —— e — " s, e, D W e et W T Bl . et T T e e e R D DD o e T e D i e T W B e e P s b e, i e T e gy S i e

ND - Not detected at or above the practical gquantitation limit for the

method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using modified EPA Method 8015 following sample purde and trap

' by EPA Method 5030.

BTEX ~ Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge and trap by
EPA Method 5030.

RIMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.

Anametrix control limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorobenzene
recovery are 61-139%

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Supervisor Date

ﬂ?fif%jfi 0 A

Analyst

o]
wf:
oL
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BTEX LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT
EPA METHOD 5030 WITH GC/PID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : LAB CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D.: MS2101E3
Matrix : WATER Analyst R
Date Sampled : N/A Supervisor T o5
Date Analyzed : 09/22/93 Date Released : 09/25/93
Instrunent TID : HPS
SPIKE REC %REC
COMPOUND AMT. LCS LCS LIMITS
(ug/L) (ug/L}
Benzene 20.0 15.7 78% 52-133
Toluene 20.0 18.5 93% 57-136
Ethylbenzene 20.0 20.3 1023 56-139
TOTAL Xylenes 20.0 21.2 106% 56-141
P-BFB 114% 61-13¢

—— ———— ——————— e ———— T T Ao T —— T —— it ol T T — T T T ik gy . W W S S T o T T T S o e e TS L S ML b S e

*# TLimits established by Anametrix, Inc.

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 4
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B LA'N E 985 TIMOTHY DRIVE
SAN JOSE, CA 95133

[ T[]
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Shell Oil Company dﬁ\\g 0CT139 199‘3_“J
IRy
P.O. Box 5278 irﬁCgF‘uLNVl:’:OﬂMEMl[ GROUP, N
Concord, CA 94520-9998 : Sl

Attn: Daniel T. Kirk

SITE:

Shell WIC #204-2217-0105
7194 Amador Valley Blvd.
Dublin, California

QUARTER:
3rd quarter of 1993

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT 930812-C-1

This report contains data collected during routine inspection, gauging and sampling of
groundwater monitoring wells performed by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. in reponse to the
request of the consultant who is overseeing work at this site on behalf of our mutual client,
Shell Oil Company. Data collected in the course of our field work is presented in a
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA. The field information was collected during our
preliminary gauging and inspection of the wells, the subsequent evacuation of each well
prior to sampling, and at the time of sampling.

Measurements taken include the total depth of the well and the depth to water. The surface
of water was further inspected for the presence of immiscibles which may be present as

a thin film (a sheen on the surface of the water) or as 2 measurable fee product zone
(FPZ). Atintervals during the evacuation phase, the purge water was monitored with
instruments that measure electrical conductivity (EC), potential hydrogen {pH), tempera-
ture (degrees Fahrenheit), and turbidity (NTU). In the interest of simplicity, fundamental
information is tabulated here, while the bulk of the information is turned over directly to
the consultant who is making professional interpretations and evaluations of the conditions
at the site.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc 930812-C-1 Shell 7194 Amador Valley Bivd, Dublin page 1



STANDARD PROCEDURES

Evacuation

Groundwater wells are thoroughly purged before sampling to insure that the sample is
collected from water that has been newly drawn into the well from the surrounding geolog-
ic formation. The selection of equipment to evacuate each well is based on the physical
characteristics of the well and what is known about the performance of the formation in
which the well has been installed. There are several suitable devices which can be used for
evacuation. The most commonly employed devices are air or gas actuated pumps, electric
submersible pumps, and hand or mechanically actuated bailers. Our personnel frequently
employ USGS/Middleburg positive displacement pumps or similar air actuated pumps
which do not agitate the water standing in the well. :

Normal evacuation removes three case volumes of water from the well. More than three
case volumes of water may be removed in cases where more evacuation is needed to
achieve stabilization of water parameters. Less than three case volumes of water may be
obtained in cases where the well dewaters and does not recharge to 80% of'its original
volume within two hours and any additional time our personnel have reason to remain at
the site. In such cases, our personnel return to the site within twenty four hours and collect
sample material from the water which has recharged into the well case.

Decontamination

All apparatus is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition. The equipment i
decontaminated after each use and before leaving the site.

Free Product Skimmer

The column headed, VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES REMOVED (ml) is included in the
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA to cover situations where a free product skimming
device must be removed from the well prior to gauging. Skimmers are installed in wells
with a free product zone on the surface of the water. The skimmer is a free product recov-
ery device which often prevents normal well gauging and free product zone measurements.
The 2.0" and 3.0" PetroTraps fall into the category of devices that obstruct normal gaug-
ing. In cases where the consultant elects to have our personnel pull the skimmers out of
the weli and gauge the well, our personnel perform the additional task of draining the
accumulated free product out of the PetroTrap before putting it back in the well. This
recovered free product is measured and logged in the VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED column. Gauging at such sites is performed in accordance with specific direc-
tions from the professional consulting firm overseeing work at the site on Shell's behalf

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 930812-C-1 Sheli 7194 Amador Valiey Bivd , Dublin page 2



Sample Containers

Sample material is collected in specially prepared containers which are provided by the
laboratory that performs the analyses.

Sampling

Sample material is collected in stainless steel bailer type devices normally fitted with both

a top and a bottom check valve. Water is promptly decanted into new sample containers in
a manner which reduces the loss of volatile constituents and follows the applicable EPA
standard for handling volatile organic and semi-volatile compounds.

Following collection, samples are promptly placed in an ice chest containing prefrozen
blocks of an inert ice substitute such as Blue Ice or Super Ice. The samples are maintained
in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until delivered into the custody of the laboratory.

Sample Designations

All sample containers are identified with a site designation and a discrete sample identifi-
cation number specific to that particular groundwater well. Additional standard notations
(e.g. time, date, sampler) are also made on the label.

Chain of Custody

Samples are continuously maintained in an appropriate cooled container while in our
custody and until delivered to the laboratory under a standard Shell Qil Company chain of
custody. If the samples are taken charge of by a different party (such as another person
from our office, a courier, etc.) prior to being delivered to the laboratory, appropriate re-
lease and acceptance records are made on the chain of custody (time, date, and signature of
the person releasing the samples followed by the time, date and signature of the person
accepting custody of the samples).

Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory
The samples obtained at this site were delivered to Anametrix, Inc. in San Jose, California.

Anametrix, Inc. is a California Department of Health Services certified Hazardous Materi-
als Testing Laboratory and is listed as DOHS HMTL #1234,

Blaine Tech Services, Inc 930812-C-1 Shell 7154 Amador Valley Bivd., Dublin page 3



Objective Information Collection

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs specialized environmental sampling and documentation as
an independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the
proper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs no
consulting and does not become involved in the marketing or installation of remedial systems
of any kind. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is concerned only with the generation of objective
information, not with the use of that information to support evaluations and recommendations
concerning the environmental condition of the site. Even the straightforward interpretation of
objective analytical data is better performed by interested regulatory agencies, and those
engineers and geologists who are engaged in the work of providing professional opinions
about the site and proposals to perform additional investigation or design remedial systems.

Reportage
Submission of this report and the attached laboratory report to interested regulatory agencies

is handled by the consultant in charge of the project. Any professional evaluations or
recommendations will be made by the consultant under separate cover.

Please call if we can be of any further assistance.

AW (cem,.f..

ichard C. Blaine

RCB/lpn

attachments: table of well gauging data
chain of custody
certified analytical report

cc: Pacific Environmental Group, Inc,
2025 Gateway Place, Suite #440
San Jose, CA 95110
ATTN: Rhonda Barrick

Blaine Tech Sernces, Ine 930812-C-1 Shell 7194 Amador Valley Blvd, Dublin page 4



TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA

WELL DATA MEASUREMENT QUALITATIVE DEPTH TO FIRST THICKNESS OF VOLUME OF DEPTH DEPTH
1.D. COLLECTION REFERENCED OBSERVATIONS IMMISCIBLES IMMISCIBLES IMMISCIBLES 10 TO WELL
DATE T0 LIQUID (FPZ) LiQLID ZONE REMOVED WATER BOTTOM
{sheen) (feef) (feet) {ml) (feel) {feol)
MW-] 8/12/93 TOC - NONE - - 8,54 2607
MW-2 8/12/93 TOC - NONE - - 10,70 24.55
MW-3 8/12/93 TOC - NONE - - : 10,36 24.28
MW-4 8/12/93 TOC - NONE - ~ 10.68 24,78
MW-5 B8/12/93 TOC - NONE - - 8.75 44,74
MW-6* 8/12/93 TOC - NONE - - Q.18 229
MW-7 B/12/93 TCC - NONE - - 6.83 1649
Mw-8 8/12/93 T0C - NONE - - 9.00 16,12
MW-9 8/12/93 TQC - NONE - - 8.25 17.85
MW-11 8/12/93 TOC - NONE - - 8.0 16,38
MW-12 B8/12/93 TOC - NONE - - 623 17.14
MW-13 8/12/93 TOC - NONE - - 8.73 17.00

" Sample DUP waos o duplicate sample taken frorm well MW-5,

Blaine Tech Services, Inc, 930812C1 Shell 7194 Amader Yalley, Dublin
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p——— - L[] » 1961 Conecourse Drive
== Inchcape Testing Services Pk
—————— San Jose, CA 95151
——— . W3 Tel: 408-432-8192
== Anameltrix Laboratories Fax: A08-432-8198
MR. JIM KELILER Workorder # : 9308228
BLAINE TECH Date Received : 08/13/93
985 TIMOTHY DRIVE Project ID + 204-2217-0105
SAN JOSE, CA 95133 Purchase Order: MOH-B813

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis :

ANAMETRIX 1D CLIENT SAMPLE ID
9308228- 1 MW-1
9308228- 2 MW-2
9308228~ 3 MW-3
9308228 4 MW~-4
9308228- 5 MW-5
9308228~ 6 MW-6
9308228~ 7 MW-7
9308228- B MW-8
9308228~ 9 MW-9
9308228-10 MW-11
9308228-11 MW-13
9308228-12 DupP
9308228-13 EB
8308228-14 TB

Thls report con51sts of S pages not 1nc1ud1ng the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory.
group or section which performed the analysis(es) and generated the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will help you
determine which Anametrix group is responsible for those test results,
and will bear the 51qnatures of the department supervisor and the
chemlst who have reviewed the analytlcal data. Please refer all quest-
ions to the department supervisor who signed the form.

Anametrix is certified by the california Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.
A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by
calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accreditation
Program at (415)540-2800.

If you have any further questlons or comments on this report, please
give us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

JEXTNY): J26f
Dm0 Vi1 R/ R0/
Sarah Schoen,Fh.D. { Date
Laboratory Director




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. JIM KELLER Workorder # : 9308228

585 TIMOTHY DRIVE ProSect T0 o i 204 3ba7-0105

SAN JOSE, CA 95133 Purchase Order: MOH-BS813

e TPoRMATION Sub-Department: TEH

ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD

SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED

9308228~ 1 MW~1 WATER 08/12/93 | TPHgGBTEX
l 9308228- 2 ‘ MW-2 ] WATER ‘ 08/12/93 ] TPHQBTEX AJ
] 9308228~ 3 | MW-3 , WATER I 08/12/93 ] TPHgGBTEX AJ
Lﬁgsoszzs— 4 | MW-4 | WATER ] 08/12/93 l TPHgBTEX _J
L 9308228~ 5 ] MW-5 | WATER ] 08/12/93 ] TPHYBTEX l
l 9308228~ & l MW-6 | WATER l 08/12/93 l_TPHgBTEx _J
| 9308228~ 7 I MW-7 | WATER [ 08/12/93 l TPHgBTEX J
| 9308228~ 8 [ MW-8 i WATER ] 08/12/93 ] TPHgBTEX ‘
{ 9308228~ 9 ! MW-9 | WATER l 08/12/93 TPHgBTEX J
] 9308228-10 | MW-11 ‘ WATER 4J 08/12/93 tg?PHgBTEX 4J
[4?308228—1144J MW-13 I WATER | 08/12/93 LﬁTPHgBTEX ‘J
] 9308228-12 ] DUP J WATER | 08/12/93 TPHgBTEX J
l 9308228-13 ] EB 41 WATER , 08/12/93 Lg?PHgBTEX J
L_9308228-14 | TB 4J WATER 4J 08/06/93 | TPHgBTEX J

GC/TPH- PACGE
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REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. JIM KELLER Workorder # : 9308228

BLAINE TECH Date Received : 08/13/93

985 TIMOTHY DRIVE Project ID ¢ 204-2217-0105

SAN JOSE, CA 95133 Purchase Order: MOH-B313
Department : GC

Sub-Department: TPH

QA/OC SUMMARY :

- No QA/QC problems encountered for these samples.

(Rl Botonen  Thosts Peguge. [niinern /259>

Department Supervisor Cate Che@gst i

Date

GC/TPH- PAGE 2



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETRCLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WiTH BTEX)
ANAMETRIX, INC. - {(408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.O0.: 9308228 . Project Number : 204-2217-0105
Matrix : WATER Date Released : 08/25/93
Date Sampled : 08/12/93

- Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#

Limit MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MwW-4 MW-5
COMPOUNDS (ug/L) -01 -02 -03 -04 -05
Benzene 0.5 10 61 110 4.1 26
Toluene 0.5 11 18 16 1.1 12
Ethylbenzene 0.5 8.3 21 13 1.3 12
Total Xylenes 0.5 32 53 43 3.2 50
TPH as Gasoline 50 130 420 380 50 560
% Surrogate Recovery 113% 99% 139% 123% 127%
Instrument I.D. HP21 HP21 HP21 HP21 HP21
Date Analyzed 08/20/93 08/20/93 08/21/93 08/21/93 08/21/93
RIME 1 1 2 1 1
ND -~ Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for the

TPHg -~

BTEX -

RIMF -

Ana

method.
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID

using modified EPA Method 8015 following sample purge and trap

by EPA Method 5030.
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined

by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge and trap by
EPA Method 5030.
Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.

Anametrix control limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorobenzene
recovery are 61-139%

All testlng procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

o [onsacn /257> Ok Bt o

Ddte Supervisgr Date

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 3



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)
ANAMETRIX, INC. — (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9308228 Project Number : 204~2217-0105
Matrix ¢ WATER Date Released : 08/25/93
Date Sampled : 08/12/93

Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample

Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#
Limit MW-6 MW-7 MwW-8 MW-9 MW-11
COMPOUNDS (ug/L) -06 ~07 -08 ~-09 -10
Benzene 0.5 38 31 14 140 18
Toluene . 0.5 15 is 9.7 80 13
Ethylbenzene 0.5 23 8.9 5.2 44 7.5
Total Xylenes 0.5 38 36 23 180 32
TPH as Gasoline 50 360 190 110 800 140
% Surrogate Recovery 118% 124% 129% 132% 138%
Instrument I.D. HP21 HEP21 HP21 HP21 HPz21
Date Analyzed 08/21/93 08/21/93 08/21/93 08/23/93 08/21/93
RIMF 1 1 1 2 1
ND - Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for the
. methed.
TPHg — Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasollne is determined by GCFID
using medified EPA Method 8015 following sample purge and trap
by EPA Method 5030.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge and trap by
EPA Method 5030.
RLMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.
Anametrix control limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorobenzene
recovery are 61-139%
All testlng procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
; E/25/975 (Posnl Pori0n o aslas
Ana Date Supervisor Date
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET — TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)

ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-819%92
Ananetrix W.0.: 9308228 Project Number : 204-2217-0105
Matrix WATER Date Released : 08/25/93

Date Sampled : 08/06 & 12/93

Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#

Limit MW-13 bup EB B BG2001E2
COMPOUNDS (ug/L) ~-11 -12 -13 -14 BLANK
Benzene 0.5 670 43 ND ND ND
Toluene 0.5 23 i6 ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 76 23 ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 61 40 ND ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 8900 330 ND ND ND
% Surrogate Recovery 137% 136% 130% 120% 138%
Instrument I.D. HP21 HP21 HP21 HP21 HP21
Date Analyzed 08/21/93 08/21/93 08/21/93 08/21/93 08/20/93
REMF 25 1 1 o1 1

—— e — — T T T . A TEE T e S T A ek e e S AL B ke oy S A e e T S e ey S A e S P A ek e T WA Ak ey P L o T . ekl di g S A et T

ND -~ Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the
method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using modified EPA Method 8015 following sample purge and trap
by EPA Method 5030.
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge and trap by
EPA Method 5030.
RLMF ~ Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.

BTEX

i

Anametrix control limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorobenzene
recovery are 61-133%%

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

OAsad o T/ Cb%uﬁuvféﬁxﬂﬁ*qhﬂ ?dfﬂﬁ

Analyg / ate Supervisor Date
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Anametrix W.O.

Matrix

Date Sampled

—— ————

ANAT,YSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)

ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-81%2
: 9308228 Project Number : 204-2217-0105
: WATER Date Released : 08/25/93
: N/A

Sample Sample
Reporting I.D.# I.D.#
Limit BG2101E2 BG2301E2

T - — S —— — O ———— ——— T —— ity W S L e A WAL ey M Ak kM e —— e g A

COMPOUNDS (ug/L) BLANK BLANK
Benzene 0.5 ND ND
Toluene 0.5 ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND ND
% Surrogate Recovery 133% 95%
Instrument I.D. HP21 HPZ1
Date Analyzed 08/21/93 08/23/93
RLMF 1 1
ND - Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for the
method.
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using modified EPA Method 8015 following sample purge and trap
by EPA Method 5030.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge and trap by
EPA Method 5030.
RLMF —~ Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.
Anametrix control limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorcbenzene
recovery are 61-139%
All testlng procedures follow California Department of Health
Services {Cal-DHS) approved methods.
ALAY L7 2 M&ﬁﬂwm ?/3«6‘/‘:(3
iAna Te Superviscr Date
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TOTAY, VOLATILE HYDROCARBON MATRIX SPIKE REPORT
EPA METHOD 5030 WITH GC/FID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. T 204-2217-0105 MwW-8 Anametrix I.D. : 08228-08
Matrix : WATER Analyst : RD
Date Sampled : 08/12/93 Supervisor : Ly
Date Analyzed : 08/21/93 Date Released : 08/25/93
Instrument ID : HP21
SPIXKE SAMPLE REC % REC REC % REC RPD % REC
AMT AMT MS Ms MD MD LIMITS
COMPOUND (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
GASCLINE 500 110 530 84% 520 82% -2% 48-149
P-BFB 133% 118% 61-139

S A — T ek et W ey o ik o . T — . W T — T —— T ik T T W Bkl A S M di oy M LS o o g ok = TR e e T MM T T A S A A S S iy W S ok Yoy o e

* Limits established by Anametrix, Inc.
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TOTAL VOLATILE HYDROCARBON ILABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT
EPA METHOD 5030 WITH GC/FID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : LAB CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D. : MG2002El
Matrix : WATER Analyst P QD
Date Sampled : N/A Supervisor T oF
Date Analyzed : 08/21/93 Date Released : 08/25/93
Instrument I.D.: HP21
SPIKE REC %REC % REC
AMT. LCS LCS LIMITS
COMPOUND (ug/L) (ug/L)
GASOLINE 500 450 90% 67-127
p—BFB 131% 61-139

T e Sl R A e ST M T S " L i U okl e i L e W = T A T S Y T — O D ks S TS Ml g PP B e . S e oy i okt Py S P k. e S e P B e S Ak ey Ak v e

* Quality control established by Anametrix, Inc.

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE &



TOTAL VOLATILE HYDROCARBON IABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT
EPA METHOD 5030 WITH GC/PID
ANBMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : LAB CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D. : MG2301E3

Matrix : WATER Analyst : Rb

Date Sampled : N/A Supervisor IS

Date Analyzed : 08/24/93 Date Released : 08/25/93

Instrument I.D.: HP21

SPIKE REC $REC

COMPOUND AMT. Ics cs LIMITS
(ug/L) (ug/L)

Benzene 20.0 17.9 89% 52-133

Toluene 20.0 17.5 88% 57-136

Ethylbenzene 20.0 17.8 89% 56-139

TOTAL Xylenes 20.0 18.0 90% 56-141

P-BFB 101% 61-139

T S T T s T it T T A, e D s et R s e IS . P e P e g T St e g W . A S T b o B e o W o T P (A Aty A o S B . s i Y ok e Wl o A — —

* Limits established by Anametrix, Inc.

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 9



i QO TImerrty Dl
HFFHLLY-ROADSHFES65
B LA I N E SAN JOSE, CA 95133

TECH SERVICES we. {408) 995 5535

9309 235

CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT

CHAIN OF CUS TODY

Z2096 - LI/

Y Shell — A&7 S

TS e d o (g
_ cZ /.

e Els

C == COMPOSITE ALL CONTAINERS

L0 MB
L

4

1LAR 1DHS ¥
ALL ANALYSES MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DETECTION LIMITS
SET BY CALIFORNIA DHS AND
[JEera [JRwQCE REGION
b Oua :
[QoTHER

s/

ADD'L INFORMATION

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

i
T o

E7S

STATUS CONDITION] _ LAB SAMPLE #

MATRIXE  CONTANERS
=0
gy
W
L PLESD) 5 | wZ__{1oral,

FOu A

-~

EO n-§
e
2w
)

w
(0
4 W

WhATAN A

<< DX ’W/;///%}X

=0

700N

200

U272

RESULTS NEEDED
NO LATER THAN

e

T LEAL loate [TImE REGEIVED BY [oaTe TTme
- /3/ é(M 14393 ii.ﬁirk ’%mqmum k93 (8ig
. DB DATE, TIME
A ‘{'~1‘-?—°7% 18:z0 y eﬁi L——’@V" ‘i/f'»'/éB (22
[oaTE [rime Hrtéizrwzu BY [oate ~ [TiME
DATE SENT | TUME SENT COOLER ¥

SHIPPLD VIA
1




.

o [ [ 1861 Concourse Drive
== Inchcape Testing Services
— . 7 . -an-Josc, CA 95131
== Anametrix Laboratories vl
MR. JIM KELLER ) Workorder # : 9309235
BLAINE TECH SERVICES INC. Date Received : 09/17/93
985 TIMOTHEY STREET Project ib : 930%16-W1
: N/A

_SAN JOSE, CA 95133 Purchase Order

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis :

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID
9308235- 1 MW-8
9309235- 2 MW-7
9309235- 3 MW-5
9309235- 4 MW-2

This report consists of 4 pages not including the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group or section which performed the analysis(es) and generated the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will help you
determine which Anametrix group is responsible for those test results,
and will bear the signatures of the department supervisor and the
chemist who have reviewed the analytical data. Please refer all quest-
ions to the department supervisor who signed the form.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.
A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by
calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accreditation
Program at (415)540-2800.

If you have any further questions -or comments on this report, please
give us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

c'@%mwx?/(%ﬁfw 164 o ?/a? ,7/ &
Sarah Schoen,Ph.D. U Date !
Laboratory Director



MR. JIM KELLER

BLAINE TECH SERVICES INC.
985 TIMOTHY STREET

SAN JOSE, CA 95133

SAMPLE INFORMATION:

REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408)432~-8192

Workorder # : 9309235
Date Received : 09/17/93
Project ID : 930916-Wi
Purchase Order: N/A
Department : GC

Sub-Department: TPH

ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD

SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED

9309235- 1 MW-8 WATER . 09/16/93 | TPHgBTEX
L 9309235- 2 MW-7 , WATER 09/16/93 l TPHgBTEX
| 9309235~ 3 | MW-5 l WATER 09/16/93 , TPHYBTEX
L_9309235— 4 | MW-9 ] WATER 09/16/93 , TPHgGBTEX

GC/TPH- PAGE

1




MR. JIM KELLER

BLAINE TECH SERVICES INC.
985 TIMOTHY STREET

SAN JOSE, CA 95133

QA/QC SUMMARY :

REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408)432-8192

- No QA/QC problems encountered for these samples.

S,

Departmgg; Supervisor

Date

GC/TPH- PAGE

2

Workorder # : 9309235
Date Received : 09/17/93
Project ID : 930916-W1
Purchase Order: N/A
Department i GC
Sub-Department: TPH

00401 0MNEH %

Chemist

Date



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)
ANAMETRIX, INC. — (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.O.: 9309235 Project Number : 930916-W1
Matrix : WATER Date Released : 09/25/93
Date Sampled : 09/16/93

Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#

Limit MwW-8 MwW=-7 MW-5 MW-~5 BS2201E2
COMPOUNDS (ug/L) -0l -02 -03 -04 BLANK
Benzene .5 0.7 ND ND ND ND
Toluene 0.5 ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 1.4 ND ND ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND ND ND ND ND
% Surrogate Recovery 118% 113% 117% 116% 117%
Instrument I.D. HPS8 HPS HP8 HPS3 HPS
Date Analyzed 09/22/93 09/22/93 09/22/93 09/22/93 09/22/93
RLMF 1 1 1 1 1

.__--._.__...—-.._.__———._.._.-——-—-..-—.__.__.--_.—__.-—.-—-..__..-.—-___-__-.._...—.-_-.._-—-.—_...—--—.—_.-—-._.._

ND -~ Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the

methed.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using modified EPA Method 8015 following sample purge and trap

' by EPA Method 5030,

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge angd trap by
EPA Method 5030. .

RIMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.

Anametrix control limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorobenzene
recovery are 61-139%. !

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

o4\ oD o qLLf%B

i
Y
D

¢
Analyst Supervisocr Date

RESULTS -~ TPH - PAGE 3
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BTEX LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT
EPA METHOD 5030 WITH GC/PID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : LAB CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D.: MS2101E3
Matrix : WATER Analyst :opel
Date Sampled : N/A Supervisor : o5
Date Analyzed : 09/22/93 Date Released : 09/25/93

Instrument ID : HPS

SPIKE REC 3REC

COMPOUND AMT. LCSs Lcs IL,IMITS
(ug/L) (ug/L)

Benzene 20.0 15.7 78% 52-133

Toluene 20.0 18.5 93% 57-136

Ethylbenzene 20.0 20.3 102% 56-139

TOTAL Xylenes 20.0 21.2 106% 56-141

P-BFB 114% 61-139

T T A i e e B s T L e e e e e T i o i, it oy . Bk e b e e B B . L ot Y ik . R e e M o o o D . S S Sk ey o A e o
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